

November 2, 2012

## BY ELECTRONIC FILING: submissions@cftc.gov

Ms. Sauntia S. Warfield
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Eris Exchange Self- Certification (Eris Exchange Submission #2012-16)

Dear Ms. Warfield:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, (the "Act") and Commission Regulations 40.6(a), Eris Exchange, LLC ("Eris Exchange" or the "Exchange") herby notifies the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "Commission") of temporary changes to the trading hours for all Eris Exchange Interest Rate Swap Futures Contracts (the "Contracts") for October 29, 2012 and October 30, 2012. The Exchange shortened the trading hours on October 29, 2012 and closed the Exchange at 12:00 pm ET. The Exchange was closed for trading on October 30, 2012. The Exchange previously notified the Commission of these changes on October 29, 2012, but is refilling these materials. The decision to change the trading hours for the Contracts was made pursuant to Exchange Rule 212 due to Hurricane Sandy.

The Exchange certifies that the temporary changes to the trading hours comply with the requirements of the Act and the Commission's Regulations. The Exchange further certifies that the attached Exchange Notices related to this filing were provided to all Market Participants and the Commission via email on October 29, 2012, and have been concurrently posted as Exchange Notices on the Exchange's website at <a href="http://www.erisfutures.com/rules-notices-policies">http://www.erisfutures.com/rules-notices-policies</a>.

In the event that you have questions, please contact me at 312-626-2681 or stephen.humenik@erisfutures.com.

Sincerely,

Stephen M. Humenik

WIND (

General Counsel and Chief Regulatory Officer

cc: Division of Market Oversight (via <a href="mailto:DMOSubmissions@cftc.gov">DMOSubmissions@cftc.gov</a>)



## **Eris Exchange Notices Related to Hurricane Sandy**

From: Eris Control Center

Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 10:17 AM

Subject: Eris Exchange Notice #12-M4 -Hurricane Sandy Update - Eris Exchange Products to Close at

12pm ET Today 10/29/2012

Importance: High

Eris Exchange will be closing trading at 12pm ET today, Monday 10/29/2012.

The settlement process will commence at the normally scheduled time of 4:35pm ET using CME IRS curve input files taken at 12pm ET.

Any changes to subsequent day's trading hours or settlement process due to Hurricane Sandy will be communicated by Eris Exchange via this email distribution.

For any questions please contact the Eris Control Center, <u>ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com</u>, 888-587-2699, Option 1.

You are receiving this email as you are subscribed to <a href="Notices@erisfutures.com">Notices@erisfutures.com</a>. If you would like to unsubscribe or if you know of someone that should be on this distribution please contact the <a href="ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com">ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com</a>.

From: Eris Control Center

**Sent:** Monday, October 29, 2012 3:51 PM

Subject: Eris Exchange Notice #12-M5 -Hurricane Sandy Update - Eris Exchange Closed For Trading

Tuesday 10/30/2012 Importance: High

Eris Exchange will be closed for trading Tuesday, 10/30/2012.

For Tuesday 10/30/2012 the settlement process will commence at the normally scheduled time of 4:35pm ET and will use the IRS CME input curves from 10/29/2012.

Any changes to subsequent day's trading hours or settlement process due to Hurricane Sandy will be communicated by Eris Exchange via this email distribution.

For any questions please contact the Eris Control Center, <u>ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com</u>, 888-587-2699, Option 1.

You are receiving this email as you are subscribed to <a href="Notices@erisfutures.com">Notices@erisfutures.com</a>. If you would like to unsubscribe or if you know of someone that should be on this distribution please contact the <a href="ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com">ErisControlCenter@erisfutures.com</a>.